
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Children's Scrutiny Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 8 November 2019 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 18th November, 2019

A meeting of the Children's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 September 2019 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 In-Year Budget Briefing (Pages 1 - 2)
Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/19/30), attached.

6 Progress following Ofsted Focussed Visit (Pages 3 - 6)
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/19/29), attached.



7 Children's Social Care Self-Assessment (Pages 7 - 40)

Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/19/31), attached.

8 Children's Centre Services (Pages 41 - 44)
Joint Report of the Head of Commissioning of Children’s Services and the Head of Public 
Health Nursing (CS/19/27), attached.

9 SEND Written Statement of Action - Progress (Pages 45 - 56)
Report of the Head of Learning (CS19/28), attached.

10 Children's Standing Overview Group (Pages 57 - 60)
Report of the Children’s Standing Overview Group, attached.

11 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be included in the Work 
Programme. The Scrutiny Work Programme can be found here.

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further. The Cabinet Forward 
Plan can be found here.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

12 Information Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee.

 Corporate Parenting Summer Walkabout 2019
 Atkinson Secure Children’s Home
 Adolescent Safety Framework
 IRO Annual Report
 Home Education and School Inclusion in Gypsy & Traveller Communities

Briefing notes can be found at here.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS

Nil

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/children-and-schools/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/children-and-schools/


Membership 
Councillors R Hannaford (Chair), D Sellis, S Aves, F Biederman, J Brazil, C Channon, I Chubb, G Gribble, J Hawkins, 
L Hellyer, R Hosking, T Inch, A Saywell, M Squires, C Mabin, A Connett and P Sanders
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Wendy Simpson 01392 384383
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published o
[...]
ire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




 

CS/19/30
Children’s Scrutiny Committee 

18  November 2019 

In-Year Budget Briefing

Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services 

1. Members will be aware from the most recent Cabinet report that the Council’s 
projections for Children’s Services are very challenging.  Members will also be aware 
that the budget for Children’s Services has been increased year on year; partly in 
response to the growth in demand/unit costs and partly to enable important 
developments. The latter has also been supported through the earmarking of Business 
Rates Retention reserve monies.

2. At the time of writing, the High Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant is projecting 
a funding gap for the end of the financial year of £18.8m.  The Council (and 
Government) recognises the national context of rapidly escalating demand and a legal 
framework that drives demand without the corresponding investment.  In the 
Chancellor’s 2019 one-year spending review, he commits to an additional allocation of 
£700 millions into Local Authorities for SEND nationally in 2020/21, the Authorities share 
of this funding is confirmed as £5.5 millions.

The Council has determined to hold the SEND funding gap on the balance sheet rather 
than showing it as an overspend.  This treatment is in line with proposals currently being 
consulted on which are looking at clarifying the specific grant and ring-fenced status of 
the Dedicated Schools Grant. Subject to the outcome of this consultation the 
Department for Education is proposing that from the end of 2019/20 local authorities 
must carry forward the whole overspend to the schools budget in future years and that 
they may not fund any part of the overspend from its general resources unless 
permission is sought and granted from the Secretary of State. This consultation runs 
until 15 November 2019. 

Many Authorities have already adopted this approach, it is not a solution, but it is a 
mechanism that is designed to allow national and local government time to tackle and 
resolve the fundamental drivers of demand.  The outcome of the consultation will be 
closely scrutinised to ensure the impact of these changes are fully understood by the 
Council and its schools. Following the SEND inspection in December 2018, members 
are receiving regular updates on progress with SEND improvement plans 

The Chancellor’s review also commits to investment in schools, which is very welcome.  

3. Children’s Social Care has seen a sustained increase in the number of children in care.  
This relates more to the rate of children leaving care, than to the rate of children 
entering care.  Nevertheless, adolescent care entry continues as a persistent challenge.  
Members may want to see an update on the development of the Edge of Care 
Service, which is designed to respond to the challenges of teenage care entry.  
Placement mix (the balance of children in higher, medium and lower cost provision) and 
the demand in the disabled children’s service account for most of the reported pressure 
in the budget (£4.3m).  Plans are in hand to ensure that children are in high quality, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

value for money placements that are close to home where possible and all high cost 
placements are under review to test their continuing necessity and effectiveness.  
Members may want to receive an update on the Sufficiency Strategy.  School 
transport and legal disbursements also constitute areas of significant pressure.

Members have a good understanding of the challenges of delivering needs-led statutory 
services.

4. The Public Health Nursing Service (PHN) was in-sourced in 2019, a move that was 
warmly supported across the Council.  The end of year forecast position for 19/20 is 
satisfactory but the cost of the service in future years exceeds the allocated budget, 
which is fully funded from the Public Health Grant.  PHN is a crucial early help service.  
In preparation for re-commissioning, the previous provider, Virgin Care had severely 
curtailed new recruitment.  In consequence, the service was somewhat depleted at in-
source and the service offer had been pared back considerably.  Active recruitment has 
been pursued and the service expects to be fully staffed early in 2020 and to be able to 
resume its more comprehensive offer.  Work is underway, in partnership with colleagues 
in Public Health and Corporate Services, to explore how costs can be brought within 
budget without staffing reductions.

5. Leaders across the Council were tasked, over the Summer, to make proposals for a 
range of potential savings scenarios for 20/21 and 21/22.  This was in advance of the 
Chancellor’s one-year spending review.  Colleagues in finance will be revisiting these 
scenarios in the context of the expected allocation to Local Government from the one-
year spending review.  At this stage it would be premature to indicate any plans for 
future budget rounds.

6. Members will be aware that any budget changes related to increasing effectiveness in 
the deployment of our resources (for example ensuring that children who don’t need to 
enter care, don’t enter care and that children, who can be helped in early help, are 
helped in early help rather than in the statutory service), are to be welcomed.  Any 
budget savings that we propose will be very carefully risk assessed to secure, wherever 
possible, minimal impact on vulnerable families.        

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for  Children Services and Schools: Councillor James McInnes  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Contact for Enquiries:  

Jo Olsson, Chief Officer for Children’s Services

E-mail jo.olsson@devon.gov.uk 

Tel No:  01392 383212

Room: 136, County Hall    

Page 2

Agenda Item 5

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillor/role/cabinet-member-for-children-schools-and-skills/
mailto:jo.olsson@devon.gov.uk


CS/19/29
Children’s Scrutiny
18 November 2019

                                                                                           
Progress following Ofsted focused visit. 1-2 May 2019

Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (Deputy Chief Officer) 

1. Background

1.1 Focused Visits are part of the Inspection Framework for Local Authority 
Children’s Services (ILACS).  They are designed to support improvement and 
Local Authorities are invited to identify the area of practice they think will most 
benefit from a Focused Visit.  

1.2 The Children in Need, Focused Visit letter for Devon was published: 
https://files.api.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50079995 and members of the Scrutiny 
Committee received a report on 10 June 2019.

2. Ofsted feedback

2.1 Inspectors concluded that “Senior leaders, including elected members, have 
appropriately focused their time and energy on creating an environment in 
which children can receive a better service than when Devon local authority 
children’s services were last inspected by Ofsted in 2015. They have 
succeeded in stabilising the workforce at all levels and in bringing down social 
work caseloads to a manageable level. In the areas covered by this visit, they 
know their strengths and weaknesses well.
[...]
t Board that meets monthly.  The Improvement 
Board has a narrow focus on staffing/caseloads, quality of supervision and the 
reliability of audit.  The now four service priorities are performance managed 
through usual arrangements under the Deputy Chief Officer. 

3.3 Experienced leaders and managers from Essex County Council Children’s 
Services were invited as part of the Department for Education Partners in 
Practice programme to undertake a more detailed diagnostic of our child in 
need services and spent two days in each of the four locality areas, meeting 
practitioners and managers, sampling cases, and observing practice. 

4. Progress update. 

4.1 More children open to children’s services have an annually updated 
assessment and more assessments are of a better quality.  For example, of 45 
cases randomly audited in August, all had an assessment on record and 76% 
(34) had an assessment updated within the past twelve months.  In terms of 
quality, one was judged Outstanding, 20 Good, 3 Inadequate (immediate 
remedial action was taken to address these) with the remainder, 21, requiring 
some improvement to be good.  The proportion of cases sampled, where the 
assessment is good, has increased significantly over the past 12 months.

4.2 Changes have been made to our Quality Assurance Framework over the 
summer to increase the focus on outcomes whilst maintaining a proportionate 
focus on activity and on practice standards.  Auditors have undergone 
additional training and members of the Senior Management Team are 
moderating audits so that they are more strongly connected to both the quality 
assurance activity and to the practice being examined.    Messages from the 
previous three months’ quality assurance activity will be shared with all 
managers across the service at our Service Development Meeting later in 
November, an activity that will be repeated each quarter.

4.3 There were almost 400 fewer children and young people open to children’s 
social care teams at the end of September than at the end of June as managers 
focused on eliminating drift and delay, closing cases that should be closed or 
stepping appropriate cases across to early help or other services.

Page 4

Agenda Item 6

https://innovationcsc.co.uk/partners-in-practice/
https://innovationcsc.co.uk/partners-in-practice/


4.4 Quality assurance activity and dip-sampling by senior managers shows an 
increased level of challenge in management oversight and supervision that is 
evident in case records whilst at the same time maintaining the support for 
practitioners that is key to supporting good practice and retention of skilled 
practitioners.

4.5 The Chief Officer regularly samples supervision records of Locality Directors 
and Area Managers, who are similarly sampling team manager and social 
worker supervision records.  We know from management information reports 
and from the service reports to the Improvement Board that more practitioners 
are receiving more regular supervision that is of a good quality.  The case 
supervision policy was refreshed over the summer and re-issued in September 
to better reflect our aspirations and to bring practice more in line with that of 
good and outstanding local authorities.  

4.6 There remain challenges with performance and management information from 
Eclipse.  This undoubtedly represents a risk in inspection.  Focused activity, to 
remedy all residual challenges following implementation, is being driven by a 
Mobilisation Board of key partners chaired by the Head of Commissioning.  A 
broad range of performance and management information reports are available 
to managers, including the PowerBI dashboard.  A new data validation tool was 
introduced in June that team managers value and use well that helps the 
service identify case records that may be missing pieces of information or for 
which a key activity is pending.

4.7 The Children’s Services Analysis Tool (ChAT), a national data analysis tool, is 
used routinely to inform service and practice development and is produced 
weekly and made available to managers and practitioners across the service 
on our intranet site - reSOURCE. 

Darryl Freeman
Head of Children’s Social Care

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Schools: Councillor James McInnes  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
None

Contact for Enquiries:  Darryl Freeman, Head of Children’s Social Care (Deputy Chief 
Officer) 

email: Darryl.freeman@devon.gov.uk  Tel: 01392 383000

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Darryl.freeman@devon.gov.uk




1

CS/19/31
Children’s Scrutiny 
18 November 2019

Children’s Services Self-Assessment 
Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services 

The purpose of this report is to give members and opportunity to scrutinise and test the 
Children’s Services self-assessment. 

1. Background

1.1 Since 2016 Devon Children’s Services has produced an Annual Self-Assessment.  This 
practice was adopted by the South West ADCS (Association of Directors of Children’s 
Services) and now, each Local Authority produces an annual self-assessment, using a 
common template.  An annual one-day Regional Challenge Event, scheduled in December, 
tests the validity of the self-assessment; with the senior leadership teams of one Local 
Authority, testing and probing the senior leadership team of another.  The self-assessment 
also forms the basis of our Ofsted Annual Conversation, when Ofsted similarly test and 
challenge the content of our self-assessment.

2. Content

2.1 The self-assessment is in two parts, the first part covers most of Children’s Services; the 
second part covers, in more depth, social work in Children’s Services and is closely linked to 
the ILACS (Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services) framework.  When Ofsted 
inspect, they will measure what they see against the self-assessment to inform their 
judgement of aspects of leadership and governance.  It is t
[...]
nerable children – attach your local authority scorecard. 

ChAT tool SEND Educational outcomes

ChAT Tool - 2nd 
September 2019.pdf

SEND Performance 
framework - summary4.xlsx

CS1908 - 
Performance SEN Annual Report.docx

CSLT Performance 
Framework - Education KPI - draft 20190729.pdf

2018-19 EAL Annual 
Report DRAFT  DS 20191011 v3 KS4 all pupils.docx

  
PART H: REQUEST FOR REGIONAL OR PARTNER IN PRACTICE SUPPORT 

Include here any request for support from within the region, from the LGA or the partner in practice 
programme. 

Please describe the focus, scale and expected outcomes of the requested support.

Please indicate if the request has been ongoing or is awaiting confirmation. 

1. Request to the LGA for the development of a peer review programme for Public Health Nursing 
Service

An increasing number of Local Authorities have insourced their PHN, including our neighbours in 
Somerset and Cornwall.  We want to exploit the potential arising from this by developing a peer 
review methodology that will support shared learning in the Region and nationally. 

2. Prior to our SEND re-inspection expected in late 2020/early 2021, we would like a SEND peer review 
to test our readiness for re-inspection

3. Partners in Practice support (Children’s social care) – See Self-evaluation of Social Work practice 
(para. 4.3)

FINAL WORDS
Optional final paragraph by DCS to set out direction of travel.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7





CS/19/27
Children’s Scrutiny
18th November 2019

CHILDREN’S CENTRE SERVICES UPDATE

Joint Report of the Head of Commissioning, Children’s Services and Head of 
Public Health Nursing

1. Background 

1.1 This report is an update on the performance of the Children’s Centre services 
delivery, the changes that have been implemented to deliver a targeted service 
and the opportunities being explored for integrated working with Public health 
Nursing Service.

1.2 Action for Children attended Children’s Scrutiny Committee in June 2018 to 
present 
[...]
Source Care First  

3.3 Total number of targeted contacts to carers increased from 21,824 to 22,034  

3.4 Families who access 1:1 targeted support show an overall improvement at the 
end of a targeted intervention 80.9%: Data Source Outcome Star

3.5 Reduction in Child Poverty/Contract with Citizens Advice  

County Wide Income Gain £558,581
Debts Written off £29,965

Re-imbursement Over Payments £14,757

4. Service Development, and integrated working with Public Health Nursing 
next steps 

4.1 Work to explore how integrated working could be developed between the in-
house Public Health Nursing Service (PHNS) and Action for Children (AfC) 
Children’s Centre’s is underway. This builds upon a previous series of four-way 
meetings between the same parties which helped co-ordinate the changes in 
service delivery by PHNS and Children’s Centre’s during 2018/19. 

 
The initial areas for action identified were:
 Integration - staff review and engagement. 
 Accommodation review: to maximise best use of Children’s Centres 

(CCs) and Public Health Nursing Service (PHNS) buildings/locations; to 
explore savings to be made and better planning of future accommodation 
needs (e.g. clinics)

 Current joint activity review: to establish a baseline of where and how 
CCs and PHNS are already working together and identify where there are 
continuing gaps or overlaps.

 Identify and promote joint training opportunities between PHNS and CCs.
 Consistent shared outcome measures

4.2 A questionnaire has been circulated to all staff to gain views on how we can 
integrate and work better together, there were seventy -nine responses which 
are currently being collated.

4.3 The underpinning principle is to move together to integrate the teams and 
deliver from one space where at possible. The aim is to maximize the use of all 
the Children’s Centre Buildings.   This vision is not just about co-location but 
about integrating teams.  We recognise where this has been successful that 
the 
[...]
 that the improved productivity is having an impact. The dotted 
trajectory forecasted shows plans issued should match requests received by end of Dec 
2019. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 Approx. 89.5% of children and young people with a special educational need attend a 
mainstream school.  

 The educational outcome for children on SEN support and with EHCP are significantly 
better in Devon than the National Average as 
shown in the charts below.  

Page 54

Agenda Item 9



Keystage 4 results for pupils with SEN are not yet available for 2019 so the 2018 information is 
shown below for information.

Page 55

Agenda Item 9





 Children’s Scrutiny Committee 
18 November 2019 

Report of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee Standing Overview Group 
 
1.  Introduction 
The recently established Children’s Scrutiny Committee Standing Overview Group meets five times a year to consider key updates and pertinent 
issues from across Children’s Services, with the aim of developing Members knowledge and understanding, and bringing to the forefront any 
areas which may benefit from further scrutiny. 
 
This report outlines the topics covered at the meeting of 14th October 2019, highlights the key points raised during discussion and lists the 
agreed actions. The papers considered at this meeting are available to view at the links provided in the table below. 
 
2.  Attendance 
Councillors Rob Hannaford (Chair), Su Aves, Julian Brazil George Gribble, Richard Hosking, Andrew Saywell and Debo Sellis 
  
3.  Notes and Actions 
 
Item Key points raised Agreed Actions 
3.1 Children and 
Young People’s 
Emotional Health 
and Wellbeing 

• The value of the work being undertaken by the Devon CCG and Public 
Health to better understand the self-harming behaviours of children and 
young people across Devon, Plymouth and Torbay, which will be used to 
inform future commissioning intentions across the CCG area; 

• Concern from Members around the impact of isolation, particularly in 
rural

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18/11/19

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18 November 2019

Present:-

Councillors R Hannaford (Chair), D Sellis, S Aves, J Brazil, C Channon, G Gribble, 
J Hawkins, L Hellyer, R Hosking, T Inch, A Saywell, M Squires, C Mabin and P Sanders

Apologies:-

Councillors F Biederman and A Connett

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillor J McInnes

* 140  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 141  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 142  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from members of the public.

* 143  In-Year Budget Briefing

(Councillor McInnes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this 
item at the invitation of the Committee)
 
The Committee received the In-Year Budget Briefing Report of the Chief Officer for 
Children’s Services (CS/19/30) outlining those areas of specific pressures on budgets and 
on action being taken to address this.  The Report noted that the budget for the Service had 
been increased year on year, partly in response to the growth in demand/unit costs and 
partly to enable important developments, although the latter had also been supported 
through the earmarking of Business Rates Retention reserve monies.

The Report noted that, at the time of writing, the High Needs Block of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant was projecting a funding gap for the end of the financial year of £18.8 
millions.  Both the Council and Government recognised the national context of rapidly 
increasing demand and a legal framework driving demand without the corresponding 
investment.  The Chancellor, in his 2019 one-year spending review, committed an 
additional allocation of £700 millions into Local Authority for SEND nationally in 2020/21 
and the Council’s share of this funding was confirmed at £5.5 millions.

The Report highlighted that the Council had determined to hold the SEND funding gap on 
the balance sheet rather than showing it as an overspend, which was in line with proposals 
currently being consulted upon and, subject to the outcome of this consultation, the 
Department for Education was proposing that from the end of 2019/20 local authorities 
must carry forward the whole overspend to the schools budget in future years. 



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18/11/19

Members noted that Children’s Social Care had seen a sustained increase in the number of 
children in care, which related more to the rate of children leaving care than to the rate of 
children entering care.  However, adolescent care entry continued to be challenging.  Also, 
School transport and legal disbursements were areas of significant pressure.

The Report highlighted that the Public Health Nursing Service was in-sourced in 2019 and 
the end of year forecast position for 2019/20 was satisfactory, but costs in future years 
exceeded the allocated budget, which was fully funded by the Public Health Grant.  Work 
was underway with Public Health and Corporate Services to explore how costs could be 
brought within budget without staffing reductions.

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:

- that adolescent care entry was higher in Devon compared to other local authorities;
- challenges in the sufficiency of placements and alternative placements; getting the 

right service at the right time; and the development of an ‘edge of care’ service 
which was hoped would impact next year;

- the staffing of Public Health Nursing; and
- that assessment of EHCPs were independently reviewed and being confident that 

threshold was correct.

In response to questions, the Head of Commissioning for Children’s Services advised the 
Committee that the contract with Young Devon to deliver Early Help for mental health 
services was a three-year contract which had had two one-year extensions.  Being now in 
the final year of the contract, commissioners were considering future funding arrangements 
for these services.  If future commissioning was taken forward in this area, normal process 
would be on at least a three-year funding arrangement.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford, SECONDED by Councillor Sellis and

RESOLVED that the Committee welcomed the approach of commissioners to provide 
longer term funding arrangements for children’s mental health services through future 
commissioning arrangements.  

* 144  Progress following Ofsted Focussed Visit (Minute*126/10 June 2019)

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/19/29) on 
progress following Ofsted’s focussed visit on 1-2 May 2019.  Focussed Visits were part of 
the Inspection Framework for Local Authority Children’s Services designed to support 
improvement. Devon had identified Children in Need as a priority for improvement and the 
subsequent Children in Need Focussed Visit letter had identified four areas for 
improvement of practice.

The Report highlighted that more children open to children’s services had an annually 
updated assessment and more assessments were of a better quality.  The proportion of 
cases sampled where the assessment was good, had increased significantly over the past 
year.  Changes had also been made to the Council’s Quality Assurance Framework to 
increase the focus on outcomes whilst maintaining a proportionate focus on activity and 
practice standards. 

Also highlighted was the continuing challenges with performance and management 
information from Eclipse and focussed activity to remedy all residual challenges following 
implementation was being driven by a Mobilisation Board of key partners chaired by the 
Council’s Head of Commissioning for Children’s Services.

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18/11/19

- training and supervision - training in schools was available through e.g. the 
Dedicated Safeguarding leads, the annual conference and forum meetings; and 
recognition that there was more to do around social work supervision;

- clarification that assessments were single assessments carried out at the point of 
referral and updated annually or if circumstances changed significantly;

- the challenges posed by Eclipse due in part to data migration from one system to 
another; and

- Members were encouraged to visit their social work locality teams and the Chief 
Officer undertook to circulate to Members contact details for locality and area 
managers.

* 145  Children's Social Care Self-Assessment

(Councillor McInnes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this 
item at the invitation of the Committee)

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/19/31), 
which presented Members with the Children’s Services Annual Self-Assessment.  The self-
assessment was in two parts, the first part covered most of Children’s Services; and the 
second part covered in more depth social work in the Service and was closely linked to the 
Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services framework.  The self-assessment also 
formed the basis of the Ofsted Annual Conversation.

Discussion points on the Children’s Services self-assessment included:

- clarify was requested regarding fuel poverty and the statement ‘12% of all 
households are above the England rate’, which the Chief Officer undertook to 
provide;

- the uptake of free school meals and the stigma attached thereto particularly in 
deprived rural and coastal communities;

- elective home education and safeguarding visits carried out by Children’s Services 
to unregistered education providers who were not inspected by Ofsted,

- that Personal Advisors were available to provide help and support to those care 
leavers living in ‘unsuitable accommodation’ (as defined by Ofsted), which included 
custody and shared student accommodation;

- the resource and travel burden of having placements outside of Devon; and
- the Oracy project in Torridge which was a joint project looking at the outcomes for 

disadvantaged children.

* 146  Children's Centre Services

(Councillor McInnes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this 
item at the invitation of the Committee)

The Committee received the Joint Report of the Head of Commissioning, Children’s 
Services and Head of Public Health Nursing (CS/19/27), which updated Members on the 
performance of the Children’s Centre services delivery, the changes that had been 
implemented to deliver a targeted service and the opportunities being explored for 
integrated working with Public Health Nursing Service.

The Operational Director of Action for Children also attended and spoke at the invitation of 
the Committee.

The Report highlighted the Impact of Changes in Year One; Performance Management 
Data from April 2018 to March 2019; and Service Development and integrated working with 
Public Health Nursing next steps.

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18/11/19

- how Children’s Centres should not be looked at as ‘buildings’, but as a delivery of 
services to children;

- active recruitment to vacancies across Public Health Nursing, offering a 
comprehensive induction programme;

- the lack of affordable housing for key workers in rural areas and how this should be 
monitored going forward;

- how local communities could approach their local Member for Locality funding to 
support universal services for young families; and

- that visits from the Committee to Children’s Centres would be welcomed.

* 147  Children's Standing Overview Group

The Committee received the Report of the Scrutiny Committee Standing Overview Group 
which outlined the topics covered at its October meeting, highlighting the key points raised 
during discussion and listing the agreed actions. 

The Head of Transport Services updated Members on the impact the Public Service 
Vehicle Accessibility Regulations would have on school transport, which followed a recent 
Court case where the Department for Transport had interpreted that the Regulations would 
also apply to rail replacement services and school transport which was fare paying.  Further 
information and guidance from the Department for Transport was expected shortly and 
would then be shared with the Committee.

* 148  SEND Written Statement of Action - Progress

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/19/28) 
which detailed progress following the SEND Written Statement of Action that had identified 
four areas requiring significant improvement.

The following in discussion was highlighted:

- significant funding had been made available to improve capacity within SEN teams; 
and a Development Lead had also been appointed;

- CCG - a bid for £700,000 investment had been successful to help tackle Autism 
waiting lists;

- two new Special schools (Tiverton and Glendinning); and a business case for 
capital investment for 300 additional Special school places had been made and 
was awaiting Council ratification;

- all new staff would receive Induction training - to be rolled out in December 2019; 
and

- that pupils with EHCPs were above the national average in all the key stages.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford, SECONDED by Councillor Sellis and

RESOLVED that the Committee welcomed proposed additional funding and investment in 
SEN to support additional provision in special schools and meet the statements laid out in 
the Written Statement of Action.

* 149  Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

RESOLVED that the current Work Programme be approved.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 2.20 pm and finished at 5.25 pm


